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III  DE ATACAMA: 

TABLA ABREVIADA DE MORTALIDAD POR SEXO.1991-92 

EDAD n m(x,n) q(x,n) l(x) d(x,n) L(x,n) T(x) e(x) 

         

    
AMBOS SEXOS 

    

         

0 1 0.01423 0.014052 100000 1405 98771 7562024 75.62 

1 4 0.00067 0.002683 98595 265 393699 7463253 75.70 

5 5 0.00026 0.001307 98330 129 491330 7069554 71.90 

10 5 0.00036 0.001782 98202 175 490571 6578224 66.99 

15 5 0.00085 0.004219 98027 414 489100 6087653 62.10 

20 5 0.00119 0.005943 97613 580 486616 5598553 57.35 

25 5 0.00078 0.003916 97033 380 484215 5111937 52.68 

30 5 0.00089 0.004438 96653 429 482193 4627722 47.88 

35 5 0.00112 0.005560 96224 535 479783 4145529 43.08 

40 5 0.00187 0.009328 95689 893 476214 3665746 38.31 

45 5 0.00270 0.013405 94797 1271 470806 3189531 33.65 

50 5 0.00442 0.021835 93526 2042 462523 2718725 29.07 

55 5 0.00760 0.037294 91484 3412 448889 2256202 24.66 

60 5 0.01287 0.062328 88072 5489 426636 1807313 20.52 

65 5 0.02239 0.105996 82583 8753 391029 1380677 16.72 

70 5 0.03322 0.153351 73829 11322 340841 989648 13.40 

75 5 0.05341 0.235607 62507 14727 275719 648807 10.38 

80 ω 0.12807 1.000000 47780 47780 373088 373088 7.81 

  



         

         III  DE ATACAMA: 

TABLAS ABREVIADA DE MORTALIDAD POR SEXO.1991-92 

EDAD n m(x,n) q(x,n) l(x) d(x,n) L(x,n) T(x) e(x) 

         

    
HOMBRES 

    

         0 1 0.01509 0.01489 100000 1489 98667 7249742 72.50 

1 4 0.00078 0.00311 98511 306 393205 7151075 72.59 

5 5 0.00034 0.00170 98205 167 490606 6757870 68.81 

10 5 0.00043 0.00215 98038 211 489662 6267264 63.93 

15 5 0.00117 0.00583 97827 570 487709 5777602 59.06 

20 5 0.00167 0.00832 97257 809 484260 5289893 54.39 

25 5 0.00110 0.00549 96447 529 480913 4805633 49.83 

30 5 0.00127 0.00633 95918 607 478072 4324720 45.09 

35 5 0.00161 0.00802 95311 764 474643 3846648 40.36 

40 5 0.00249 0.01238 94546 1170 469806 3372005 35.67 

45 5 0.00341 0.01692 93376 1580 462930 2902199 31.08 

50 5 0.00576 0.02837 91796 2604 452469 2439269 26.57 

55 5 0.00959 0.04681 89192 4175 435521 1986800 22.28 

60 5 0.01789 0.08563 85017 7280 406883 1551279 18.25 

65 5 0.03133 0.14527 77737 11293 360451 1144396 14.72 

70 5 0.04239 0.19163 66444 12733 300388 783945 11.80 

75 5 0.07328 0.30967 53711 16633 226974 483557 9.00 

80 ω 0.14451 1.00000 37078 37078 256583 256583 6.92 

         

    
MUJERES 

    

         0 1 0.01333 0.01318 100000 1318 98880 7886798 78.87 

1 4 0.00056 0.00224 98682 221 394212 7787918 78.92 

5 5 0.00018 0.00090 98461 89 492083 7393706 75.09 

10 5 0.00028 0.00140 98372 138 491517 6901623 70.16 

15 5 0.00051 0.00255 98235 250 490547 6410106 65.25 

20 5 0.00070 0.00349 97984 342 489066 5919559 60.41 

25 5 0.00046 0.00230 97642 225 487649 5430493 55.62 

30 5 0.00050 0.00250 97418 244 486479 4942844 50.74 

35 5 0.00061 0.00305 97174 296 485129 4456365 45.86 

40 5 0.00125 0.00623 96878 604 482879 3971236 40.99 

45 5 0.00198 0.00986 96274 949 478997 3488357 36.23 

50 5 0.00308 0.01529 95325 1458 472980 3009360 31.57 

55 5 0.00566 0.02789 93867 2618 462792 2536380 27.02 

60 5 0.00811 0.03975 91249 3627 447179 2073588 22.72 

65 5 0.01446 0.06976 87622 6113 422830 1626409 18.56 

70 5 0.02574 0.12090 81510 9855 382912 1203579 14.77 

75 5 0.03905 0.17787 71655 12745 326413 820667 11.45 

80 ω 0.11919 1.00000 58910 58910 494254 494254 8.39 

 


